FORM PTO-1595 (modified) 400 REC( 11-20	) - 2000 T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
10-16-00	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Comm	22348 e record the attached original document(s)
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
EDGETECH I.G. LTD.	Name: <u>Michael Glover</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: <u>44 Dufferin Street, Ottawa, Ontario,</u> <u>K1M 2A8, Canada</u>
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: August 17, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? <u>NO</u>
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers	B. Patent No.(s) 5,494,715, issued February 27, 1996
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: WENDEROTH, LIND & PONACK, L.L.P. Attn: Charles R. Watts , Esq.  Street Address: 2033 K Street, N.W., Suite 800	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00  X Enclosed (Check No. 40294)
City: Washington, State: DC ZIP: 20006	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number: 23-0975
DO NOT USE T	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) HIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.  Charles R. Watts , Reg. No. 33,142  Name of Person Signing  Signature	. //
Name of Ferson Signature	Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  Do not detach	this notion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information:  Commissioner and Assistant Secre Box Assign Washington, D	tary of Patents and Trademarks
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trad Washington, D.C. 20231, and the Office of Management and Budger 20503.	completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send lemark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C,

PATENT REEL: 011238 FRAME: 0672

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, EDGETECH I.G. LTD., whose full post office address is 800 Cochran Avenue, Cambridge, Ohio 43725

is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions described and claimed in the following:

United States Patent No. 5,494,715 Canadian Patent No. 2,195,449 British Patent Application No. 97017198

AND WHEREAS, MICHAEL GLOVER, whose full post office address is 44 Dufferin Street, Ottawa, Ontario, K1M 2A8, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and patents and patent application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the aforesaid EDGETECH I.G. LTD. does hereby sell and assign to the aforesaid MICHAEL GLOVER all its right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned patents and patent application.

DATED at Cambridge, Ohio

this 17 day of August

, 1999.

EDGETECH I.G. LTD.

[c.s.]

Bv:

Kevin E. Gray

Position: President

WITNESS:

PATENT REEL: 011238 FRAME: 0673 PROVINCE OF ONTARIO
TO WIT

I, Alan R. Campbell, a Notary Public for the Province of Ontario, by Royal Authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Ottawa, in the said Province, do certify that the paper writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an Assignment from EDGETECH I.G. LTD. to MICHAEL GLOVER, the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested I have granted my notarial form and seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal this 20th day of September, 2000, at the City of Ottawa.

Notary Public in and for the

Province of Ontario.

PATENT REEL: 011238 FRAME: 0674

**RECORDED: 10/16/2000**